amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute estimates of the

hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had

continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with

the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

45

Interim Report 2019

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)

2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (Continued)

  2019 2018

 

Amounts

reported

under IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

lease as if

under IAS 17

(note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

  (A) (B) (C) (D=A+B–C)  

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the six months ended

30 June 2019 impacted by the adoption

of IFRS 16:          

           

Profit from operations 65,763 9,943 (12,163) 63,543 111,403

           

Finance costs (22,738) 1,609 — (21,129) (22,854)

           

Profit before taxation 52,863 11,552 (12,163) 52,252 95,900

           

Profit for the period 34,932 11,552 (12,163) 34,321 71,483

           

Reportable segment gross profit for

the six months ended 30 June 2019

 impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16

(note 3(b)):          

           

— Manufacturing and sale of flooring

  products 326,637 3,399 (4,210) 325,826 408,088

           

— Manufacturing and sale of

  customized home decoration

  products 17,499 442 (163) 17,778 4,837

           

— Total 344,136 3,841 (4,373) 343,604 412,925

46

Nature Home Holding Company Limited

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)

2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (Continued)

  2019 2018

 

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts

related to
operating
lease as if

under
IAS 17

(note 1 & 2)

Hypothetical
amounts
for 2019

as if under
IAS 17

Compared to
amounts
reported

under
IAS 17

  (A) (B) (C=A+B)  
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the condensed
consolidated cash flow statement
for the six months ended 30 June
2019 impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:        

         
Cash (used in)/generated from operations (246,745) (10,444) (257,189) 116,240
         
Net cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (269,793) (10,444) (280,237) 89,106
         
Capital element of lease rentals paid (8,835) 8,835 — —
         
Interest element of lease rentals paid (1,609) 1,609 — —
         
Net cash generated from/(used in)

financing activities 93,684 10,444 104,128 (130,903)

Note 1:	 The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that relate to
leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes
that there were no difference between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would
have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is
ignored.

Note 2:	 In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical